©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2022

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 19]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, MAY 11, 2022 Chithirai 28, Subakiruthu, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2053

# Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

# NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

## **CONTENTS**

REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT	Pages
Adhoc Rules relating to the Post of Deputy Director (Technical) in Survey and Land Records Department in Tamil Nadu Survey and Land Records Service	52
Adhoc Rules relating to the Temporary Post of Joint Director (Technical) in Survey and Land Records Department in Tamil Nadu Survey and Land Records Service	52

[51]

### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### REVENUE AND DISASTER MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

Adhoc Rules Relating to the Post of Deputy Director (Technical) in Survey and Land Records Department in Tamil Nadu Survey and Land Records Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 173, Revenue and Disaster Management Survey and Settlement Wing, SS4 (2), 21st April 2022, சித்திரை 8, சுபகிருது, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2053.]

No. SRO B-27/2022.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following rules:-

2. The rules hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 11th March 2020.

#### RULES

The provisions contained in the Tamil Nadu Government Servants (Conditions of Service) Act, 2016 (Tamil Nadu Act 14 of 2016) and the Special Rules applicable to the holders of the permanent post of Deputy Director of Survey and Land Records in Category 2 of Class 1 of the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Survey and Land Records Service shall apply to the holders of the temporary post of Deputy Director (Technical), subject to the modifications specified in the following rules, namely:-

- 2. Constitution:- The post shall form a temporary addition to the said class of the said service.
- 3. **Appointment:-** Appointment to the post shall be made by promotion from among the holders of the post of Assistant Director (Technical) on the grounds of merit and ability, seniority being considered only where the merit and ability are approximately equal.
- 4. **Pay:-** There shall be paid to the holder of the post, a monthly pay calculated in the level of pay in the pay matrix level-25 of Rs. 59,300 1,87,700.

Adhoc Rules Relating to the Temporary Post of Joint Director (Technical) in Survey and Land Records Department in Tamil Nadu Survey and Land Records Service.

[G.O. Ms. No. 177, Revenue and Disaster Management Survey and Settlement Wing, SS4 (2), 22nd April 2022, சித்திரை 9, சுபகிருது, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2053.]

No. SRO B-28/2022.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following rules:-

2. The rules hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 10th June 2020.

#### RULES

The provisions contained in the Tamil Nadu Government Servants (Conditions of Service) Act, 2016 (Tamil Nadu Act 14 of 2016) and the Special Rules applicable to the holders of the permanent post of Joint Director of Survey and Land Records in Category 1 of Class 1 of the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Survey and Land Records Service shall apply to the holders of the temporary post of Joint Director (Technical), subject to the modifications specified in the following rules, namely:-

- 2. Constitution:- The post shall form a temporary addition to the said class of the said service.
- 3. **Appointment:-** Appointment to the post shall be made by promotion from among the holders of the post of Deputy Director (Technical) on the grounds of merit and ability, seniority being considered only where the merit and ability are approximately equal.
- 4. **Pay:-** There shall be paid to the holder of the post, a monthly pay calculated in the level of pay in the pay matrix level-26 of Rs. 61,900 1,96,700.

KUMAR JAYANT,
Principal Secretary to Government.